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Pro Forma Timeline & FY27 Budget Milestones

January 

Governors Budget 
Released

MBTA Budget 
Process Begins

February 
Pro Forma 
Presentation

March & April     

Internal MBTA 
Budget 
Development

Ways & Means 
Committees 
develop State 
Budget

May 
FY27 Preliminary 
Budget 
Presentation

June               
FY27 Conf. 
Committee Budget 
June 15th MBTA 
Budget Vote

July             
FY27 State Budget 
Signed by Governor

• Beginning with the Pro Forma presentation, several budget presentations will be made 
to the Board prior to the June 15th approval deadline

• The MBTA and State budget cycles overlap, and the official revenue appropriation to the 
MBTA will not be finalized until after the June 15th MBTA budget deadline 

MBTA

MBTA + State

MBTA +State

State

MBTA + State

MBTA
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Executive Summary

• FY26 Projected Expense savings and deferrals of $141M, exceeding expense savings and deferrals target of $82M 

• FY27-FY28 Total Expenses like last years pro forma, with headcount management and process improvements used to offset the new 
commuter rail contract and state mandated ferry service expansion

• FY26-FY28 Fare Revenue assumptions increased reflecting continued ridership recovery and installation of fare gates

• FY26-FY28 State Revenue & Sales Tax assumptions reduced to align with FY26 Final State Budget and Governors FY27 Budget & 
Fair Share Recommendation 

• FY26-FY28 Budget Deficits increased primarily due to adjustments in state revenue assumptions 

*Note: FY26 Expense Savings & Deferral Projection of $141M included in the -$239M Net Revenue Number 3
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Pro Forma FY26 – FY28 Projection 
Key Assumptions: 

 FY26 through FY28 

 Fare Revenue increased based on continued ridership recovery, service 
improvements, fare inspection team, and South Station fare gates 

 Hiring & Headcount targets elongated to balance service levels, workforce 
assessment recommendations, and available financial resources

 FY27 through FY28 

 Assumes Governor’s H2 Proposal of $1.1B excluding sales taxes

 Reflects additional $645 million in Fair Share revenues proposed for 
the MBTA in 2026 Fair Share supplemental budget ($122M + 
$523M)

 Reflects level state contract assistance of $470M in Governors H2 
proposal

 Sales Tax projections decreased based on historical trend analysis and 
Department of Revenue estimates 

 Year-Round Ferry Service cost projection included, per legislative mandate 

 New Commuter Rail Contract, beginning in FY28, assumes increased 
mobilization costs and includes cost for Fairmount Line Electrification

4
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Result of FTA Response, Increased Hiring, and Fair Share Funding

Other Metrics of Success: 

 Bus Dropped trips decreased by 88% from FY23 - 
FY25 

 ~35K riders enrolled in the Income Eligible 
Reduced Fare Program 

 Expanded Late Night & Weekend Service

 Year-round ferry service pending, and two new 
Ferry routes opened

 South Coast Rail service operationalized

 Digitization of Vehicle Inspection Processes

 New inhouse structure inspection and engineering 
design & repair capabilities

 Example: Drone inspections, column repair, 
single tracking operations

 Safety, Training and Hiring procedures redesigned 
and all safety sensitive staff certifications up to 
date

 Greenline Train Protection System install & testing 
has begun 6
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Ridership Continues to Increase through FY26 
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Next Steps 

• FY27 Preliminary Budget will be presented in the spring 

• House Ways & Means Committee currently developing their FY27 State Budget & Fair 
Share Recommendations

• MBTA FY27 Budget due date is 6/15/26, and the state budget deadline is 7/1/2025, 
meaning the MBTA will not know it’s final FY27 revenue number until after the MBTA 
Board votes on the budget

• MBTA expects positive momentum with ridership, process improvements, and in-housing 
operations to continue in FY27 

10


	FY26 – FY28 Operating Budget Pro Forma
	Pro Forma Timeline & FY27 Budget Milestones
	Executive Summary
	Pro Forma FY26 – FY28 Projection 
	Slide Number 5
	Result of FTA Response, Increased Hiring, and Fair Share Funding
	Rebuilding Operating Workforce
	Ridership Continues to Increase through FY26 
	Forward Funding Sales Tax Assumptions Fall Short 
	Next Steps 

